
 

Democratic Services 
Swyddfa’r Cyngor 

CAERNARFON 
Gwynedd 
LL55 1SH 

 

 

 

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 
 

  
 

Meeting 
 

CENTRAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
 

 

 
Date and Time 

 
10.00 am, MONDAY, 4TH MARCH, 2024 

 

 
 

 
Location 

 
Virtual Meeting 

 
NOTE 

 

* For public access to the meeting, please contact us* 
 

 

 

Contact Point 

Lowri Haf Evans 

01286 679 878 

lowrihafevans@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

(DISTRIBUTED  23 February 2024) 

Complete Agenda

http://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/


 

CENTRAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

MEMBERSHIP (15) 
 

Plaid Cymru (10) 
 

Councillors 
 

Annwen Hughes Gareth Tudor Jones 
Linda Ann Jones Edgar Wyn Owen 
Huw Rowlands Elfed Williams 

Alan Jones Evans Gwynfor Owen 
Arwyn Herald Roberts Vacant Seat  

 
 

Independent (5) 
 

Councillors 
 

Eryl Jones-Williams Gareth Williams 
Angela Russell John Brynmor Hughes 

Anwen J. Davies  
 
 

Ex-officio Members 
 

Chair and Vice-Chair of the Council  
 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
 

2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declaration of personal interest. 

 
 

3.   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To note any items that are a matter of urgency in the view of the Chairman 
for consideration. 

 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

4 - 6 

 The Chairman shall propose that the minutes of the meeting of this 
Committee, held 4th December 2023 be signed as a true record.   

 

 

5.   LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE MINUTES 
 

7 - 11 

 To submit, for information, minutes of the Central Licensing Sub-committee 
meeting held on the following dates – 
 
a) 26 January 2024 

 

 

6.   REVIEW OF THE DRAFT STATEMENT OF POLICY - LICENSING 
ACT 2003, FOLLOWING PUBLIC CONSULTATION 
 

12 - 70 

 Following statutory public consultation, the Licensing Committee is asked to 
approve the Statement of Licensing Policy to be referred to the Council to 
be adopted. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

CENTRAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 4 December 2023 

 

 

 
 
Present:  Councillor Elfed Williams (Chair)   
   Councillor Gwynfor Owen (Vice-chair) 
 
Councillors: Anwen Davies, Alan Jones Evans, Annwen Hughes, Linda Ann Jones, Gareth 
Tudor Jones, Eryl Jones-Williams, Edgar Wyn Owen, Huw Rowlands, Angela Russell and 
Gareth Williams 
 
Officers:  Gareth Jones (Assistant Head - Environment), Gwenan Mai Roberts (Licensing 
Manager), Nia Grisdale (Legal) and Lowri Haf Evans (Democracy Services Officer). 
 
Others invited:  
Lyndsey Thomas, Sioned Lind, Sara Mackay Williams, Nicola Williams and Deiniol Jones 
(Environment Officers) 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

Apologies were received from Councillor John Brynmor Hughes and Arwyn Herald 
Roberts 

 
2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
No declarations of personal interest were received from any members present. 

 
3. URGENT ITEMS 

 
None to note 

 
4.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
 The Chair signed the minutes of a meeting of this committee, that took place on 25 

September 2023, as a true record. 
 

5. MINUTES OF THE CENTRAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES 
 

Submitted and received, for information, the minutes of the General Licensing Sub-
committees held on 30 August 2023, 13 September 2023, 25 September 2023, 27 
October 2023 as true records. 

 
6. NEW MANDATORY LICENSING SCHEME - SPECIAL PROCEDURES 

 
A report was submitted by the Licensing Manager giving details for a new licensing 
scheme for 'Special Procedures' that would be presented by Welsh Government June 
2024 under Part 4 of the Public Health (Wales) Act 2017. It was explained that the Special 
Procedures included tattooing, semi-permanent skin colouring, cosmetic piercing, 
acupuncture, dry needling and electrolysis. Reference was made to the main 
requirements of the system as well as implications of the scheme.  

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



 It was reported that Welsh Government’s intention through the introduction of this 
scheme is to reduce the health risks associated with these procedures. The local 
authorities are to be responsible for enforcing the licensing requirements of these 
practices and for keeping a register of special procedures licences issued by them. 
There is an expectation from Welsh Government that much of this additional work will be 
absorbed into existing work programmes within Environmental Health and Licensing. It 
was added that this may impact other areas of service delivery.  

 

 In the context of implications for the Licensing Committee, the Welsh Government has 
indicated that it expects this regime to sit under licensing committee structures and have 
been formulating a consultation document for consideration which outlines its 
expectations in terms of governance. It had been added that the licensing committee, in 
terms of making decisions on licensing applications under the new system had not been 
incorporated in specific Hearings Regulations.  

 

 Following discussions with the Legal Department, it was noted that the licensing 
hearings mechanism would fall under the Central Licensing Committee's provision. It 
was highlighted that the Members would receive information about any developments / 
further instructions on the matter from Welsh Government and a training session with Dr 
Sarah Jones (Senior Environmental Health Adviser, who has been leading on the 
development of the licensing scheme for the Welsh Government) had already been 
organised for Members, Council Environment, Legal and Democracy Officers. After 
receiving clarity of the Central Licensing Committee’s role, the Monitoring Officer would 
review what mechanisms would be required to be adopted in to the Council’s 
constitution, as well as determining delegated powers required for officers.  

 

 Gratitude was expressed for the report. 
 

 During the ensuing discussion, the following observations were made by Members: 

• Concern that responsibilities would fall between two fields within the 
Environment Department (Public Protection and Licensing) - this would make 
things hard to scrutinise. 

• The need for management and a licensing regime for this field was 
welcomed. 

• Concern that there would not be any additional finance / investment 
presented by Welsh Government to incorporate the additional arrangements. 

• Concern that the work would place excessive work pressures on a service 
that faced challenges to maintain a service in a rapidly changing world. 

• That any public protection provision would be a good thing 
 

 In response to an observation regarding the Environment Department's responsibilities, 
it was highlighted that the Head of Environment Department would be responsible for 
Public Protection and Licensing's whole work elements and that the services' staff were 
aware and clear of their responsibilities and accountability. It was added that the staff 
had relevant skills and qualifications and there was good collaboration between the two 
services. In terms of the roles of Members, the work would be scrutinised by the 
Communities Scrutiny Committee and once the constitutional changes have been 
changed, the order would become clearer. In response, a suggestion was made to invite 
the Cabinet Member for the Environment to the committee's next meeting.  
 

Page 5



In response to an observation regarding receiving additional resources to complete the 
work, it was noted that an application would have to be submitted for funding by either 
submitting a bid through the Council's bids procedure or from the Cabinet directly. It was 
added the services would try their best to follow the requirements of the act and ensure 
that the statutory work would be accomplished. In terms of work to qualify staff to identify 
risks / infections in the field it was noted that Public Protection Staff had expertise and 
qualifications in the field already and a registration scheme had been run by Gwynedd 
for years. Despite this, no powers were in place to control the situation. It was 
highlighted that services' staff would receive further training and that they had been a 
part of the process to develop this procedure with Welsh Government - staff awareness 
and understanding of the procedure from the offset was key.  
 

 

Resolved to accept the report and note the information. 
 

 

The meeting commenced at 10.35am and concluded at 11.30am. 

Page 6



 

CENTRAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

26 JANUARY 2024 

 
 
Attendance: 
 
Councillors:  Elfed Williams (Chair), Linda Ann Jones and Edgar Owen 

 
Officers:  Siôn Huws (Solicitor), Gwenan Mai Roberts (Licensing Manager) and Lowri 

Haf Evans (Democracy Services Officer) 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Huw Rowlands (due to technical problems he could not 
join the meeting) and Mr Dilwyn Jones (Local Resident) 
 

 
2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 

⁠None to note. 
 

3. URGENT ITEMS 

 

⁠None to note. 
 
4. PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION:  

 
B&M, Stryd Madog, Porthmadog, LL49 9BU 

 
Others invited:  

 

• Richard Williams (Applicant’s representative) 

• Councillor Nia Wyn Jeffreys (Local Member) 
 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  
 
a) The Licensing Department's Report 
 

Submitted – the report of the Licensing Manager giving details of the application for a 
premises licence for B&M, Stryd Madog, Porthmadog by B&M Retail. It was noted that 
B&M Retail operated a chain of over 500 shops across Wales, England and Scotland and 
was a shop that offered a wide range of home goods, a mixture of food and hardware, of 
a good quality but at affordable prices. The application was made requesting the right to 
sell alcohol to customers to be drank off the premises. 

 
It was noted that the Licensing Authority Officers had sufficient evidence that the 
application had been submitted in accordance with the requirements of the Licensing Act 
2003 and the relevant regulations. 
 
Attention was drawn to the responses received during the consultation period. It was 
noted
[...]
would take steps to 
ensure that customers did not convene outside of the premises, and contact the police if 
needed. 

In the context of ⁠Protecting Children from Harm, no evidence had been submitted that 
related to this principle. The application also included an explanation of the measures to 
ensure that alcohol would not be sold to those under age, and the licence would include 
conditions to this end. 

Page 10



Under the circumstances, the Sub-committee was satisfied that the application was in 
keeping with the four licensing objectives, and therefore the application was approved. On 
a general note, it was explained that the Sub-committee was making its decision based on 
evidence and that the legislation provided a review procedure where a request could be 
made for the authority to review any aspect of the licence if necessary. 

The Solicitor reported that the decision would be formally confirmed by letter to everyone 
who had submitted written observations. He added that all parties to the application had 
the right to submit an appeal to Caernarfon Magistrates' Court against the Sub-
committee's decision. Any such appeal should be lodged by giving notice of appeal to the 
Chief Executive, Llandudno Magistrates’ Court, Llandudno within 21 days of the date that 
the appellant receives the letter (or a copy of the letter) confirming the decision. 

The meeting commenced at 10:30 and concluded at 11:20 

Page 11



COMMITTEE: CENTRAL LICENSING COMMITTEE  

DATE: 4 March 2024 

  

TITLE:  REVIEW OF THE DRAFT STATEMENT OF POLICY - 

LICENSING ACT 2003, FOLLOWING PUBLIC 

CONSULTATION 
 

PURPOSE  FOR DECISION  

AUTHOR: HEAD OF ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT 

 

1. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
 
1.1  In accordance with Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003, every licensing authority is 

required to publish a statement of Licensing Policy every five years.  
 
1.2  During the five-year period, the licensing authority must adhere to the policy in 

question and carry out such amendments that are considered appropriate. At the 
end of the five-year period the licensing authority must review its policy and amend  
it as required. 

 
1.3  The current statement of policy was approved by the Full Council in December 

2015, and it came into force in 2016. The five-year period has come to an end since 

2021, and this Committee approved the draft review of the Statement of Licensing 

Policy for public consultation at its meeting on 7 June 2021. 

 

1.4  There was a delay in moving forward with the review in 2021, because of the 

Service's enforcement work priorities during Covid lockdown periods at the time. 

 
2. COLLABORATION 

 
2.1  Before the review period of the current policy, the six North Wales counties 

decided to establish a Task Group to collaborate to draw up a statement of 
Licensing Policy that reconciled general elements across the region. 

 
2.2  The Task Group decided to collaborate once again for consistency of structure and 

content; however, due to different economic and social factors that affect every 
authority, each statement has been worded slightly different and continues to 
apply to its specific area. 
 

3. AMENDMENTS TO THE STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 

 
3.1  A copy of the new draft statement of policy  can be seen in the Appendix. The 

changes to the existing policy appear in red in the document. The draft policy 
contains minor changes only; for example the wording in the policy has been 
amended to refer to the Well-being of Future Generations Act 2015. 

 

Page 12

Agenda Item 6



3.2  There is also reference to the role of Public Health Wales and the Health Board in 
the process of forming a policy and responding to applications for premises licence. 

 
3.3  Despite these changes, neither the spirit nor the vision of the policy have changed.  
 
 
4.0  CONSULTATION 

 
4.1  In accordance with the Act, the new draft licensing Policy has been the subject of a 

formal consultation with  
 

• North Wales Police  

• North Wales Fire and Rescue Service  

• Betsi Cadwaladr Health Board  

• People/Bodies  that represent the county's businesses and residents  

• People/Bodies that represent current licence/certificate holders  
 
4.2  In addition to the above, the draft policy document was available for examination 

at every Siop Gwynedd and was available to be seen online.  
 
4.3  The consultation was open for six weeks during December 2023 and January 2024. 

The responses to the previous consultations have been low; and there were no 
responses to the consultation this time; it could be because the new draft policy 
does not include any contentious changes to the current policy. 

 
5.         EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

 
5.1  An Equality Impact Assessment was completed on the current statement of Policy 

in 2015, because substantial changes had been made to the policy at the time. 
 
5.2        So as to comply  with the additional duty imposed  since 2021 to consider socio-

economic factors in the Assessment, a review of the Equality Assessment is 
currently underway, before the final Statement of Licensing Policy is referred to the 
full Council to be approved for adoption.    

 
 

7. RECOMMENDATION 

 
7.1  Following statutory public consultation, the Licensing Committee is asked to 

approve the Statement of Licensing Policy to be referred to the Council to be 
adopted. 

 
 

Page 13



 

Statement of 
Licensing Policy 

2024 - 2029 
 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
 
 

 
 
  

  

Page 14



  

Page 15



CONTENTS  
 
1.   Introduction .......................................................................................................... 1 

1.1  Background ....................................................................................................... 1 

1.2  Authority Profile ............................................................................................... 2 

2.   Scope and Extent .........................
[...]
............................ 47 

Appendix 5:  Mandatory Conditions ............................................................................ 50 

Supply of Alcohol ........................................................................................... 50 

Exhibition of Films .......................................................................................... 53 

Door Supervision ............................................................................................ 53 

Alternative Licence Condition ........................................................................ 53 

 
  

Page 17



 

1 
 

1.   INTRODUCTION   
 

1.1 BACKGROUND  
 
1.1.1 Under the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003, Gwynedd Council is the Licensing 

Authority (and is referred to in this document as “the licensing authority”)  
responsible for granting Premises Licences, Club Premises Certificates, and 
Personal Licences in the county of Gwynedd.   
 

1.1.2 The Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”) requires a licensing authority to determine and 
publish a statement of licensing policy (“the policy”) at least every five years.  This 
policy is made under Section 5 of the Act and in accordance with the guidance 
issued by the Secretary of State, under Section 182 of the Act (“the Guidance”), to 
licensing authorities on the discharge of their functions under the Act.    
 

1.1.3 The licensing authority is bound by the Act and any regulations made under the 
Act.  The licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ the Guidance issued by the 
Secretary of State.  If it considers it appropriate, the licensing authority may depart 
from the Guidance if they have good reason to do so and can provide full reasons.   
 

1.1.4 As required by the Act, the draft Licensing Policy was subject to formal consultation 
with North Wales Police, North Wales Fire & Rescue Service, Betsi Cadwaladr 
University Health Board, Persons/bodies representative of businesses and 
residents in the count
[...]
25A (2), LICENSING ACT 2003 
Every supply of alcohol made under this licence must be made or authorised by the 
management committee. 

 

Page 70


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE MINUTES
	6 REVIEW OF THE DRAFT STATEMENT OF POLICY - LICENSING ACT 2003, FOLLOWING PUBLIC CONSULTATION
	Gwynedd Statement of Licensing Policy 2024 to 2029




Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 4/03/24 

 

 

CENTRAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 4/03/24 
 

 
Attendance:  Councillor Gwynfor Owen (Vice-chair)   
 
Councillors: 
 
Alan Jones Evans, Annwen Hughes, John Brynmor Hughes, Gareth Tudor Jones, Edgar Wyn 
Owen, Arwyn Herald Roberts, Huw Rowlands, Angela Russell and Gareth Williams 
 
Officers:  
 
Gareth Jones (Assistant Head - Environment), Gwenan Mai Roberts (Licensing Manager) and 
Lowri Haf Evans (Democracy Services Officer). 
 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 Apologies were received from Councillors Anwen Davies, Linda Ann Jones, Eryl Jones-

Williams and Elfed Williams 
 

 
2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
 No declarations of personal interest were received from any members present. 

 
 
3.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 None to note 

 
 
4.   MINUTES 

 
 The Chair signed the minutes of a meeting of this committee, that took place on 4 

December 2023, as a true record. 
 

 
5.   LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
 Submitted and received, for information, the minutes of the General Licensing Sub-

committees held on 26 January 2024 as true records. 
 

 
6.   REVIEW OF THE DRAFT STATEMENT OF POLICY - LICENSING ACT 2003, 

FOLLOWING PUBLIC CONSULTATION 
 

 Submitted - a report by the Licensing Manager highlighting the need for every Licensing 
Authority to publish a statement of the Licensing Policy every 5 years. It was explained 
that the current Statement of Policy was approved by the Full Council in December 2015 
therefore the 5-year period had ended since 2021. Although the Committee had 
approved a draft version of the Statement of Licensing Policy for public consultation in 
June 2021, there had been a delay before moving forward with the revision because the 



CENTRAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 4/03/24 

Service prioritised the covid lockdown enforcement work. 
 

It was noted that six North Wales counties had decided to establish a Task Group to 
collaborate to draw up a statement of Licensing Policy that reconciled general elements 

across the region. ⁠It was reiterated that the Task Group also had tried to collaborate on 
the consistency, structure and content of the statement, however, due to different 
economic and social factors, it was noted that each statement has been worded slightly 
different and continued to apply to its specific area. 

 
Reference was made to minor changes to the policy such as reference to the Well-being 
of Future Generations (2015) Act, the role of Public Health Wales and the Health Board 
in the process of policy forming and responding to applications for a premises licence.  
Despite these changes, it was reported that neither the spirit nor the vision of the policy 
had changed.  

 
In the context of a formal consultation, a consultation was held over December 2023 and 
January 2024 with North Wales Police, North Wales Fire & Rescue Service, Betsi 
Cadwaladr Health Board, People/Bodies that represent the county's businesses and 
residents, People/Bodies that represent current licence/certificate holders as well as a 
copy of the document that was available for examination at Siop Gwynedd and online. It 
was reported that no response had been received, possibly attributable to the fact that 
the new draft policy did not include any contentious changes. It was highlighted that an 
Equality Impact Assessment was also completed on the current statement because 
changes had been made to the policy since 2015. 
 
Thanks was given for the report. 

 
It was proposed and seconded to approve the Policy. 

 
RESOLVED: 

• To accept the report  

• To approve the Statement of Licensing Policy and to refer it for the Full 
Council to adopt it (May 2024). 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 10.10 am 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


